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Appropriation. § 2. There is hereby appropriated to the Postmaster 
at Madison, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, a sum sufficient for the payment of 
the above accounts, to be drawn quarterly from the 
Trewury, upon the presentation of said accounts pro-
perly certified to by their respective qfficers. 

Approved, Harch 6, 1S57. 

    

Chap. 64. 

Published, March 27, 1857. 

AN ACT to provide a State Hospital for the Insane. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 

iezzate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

§ 1. An institution is hereby established, the name 
Nam. 

Of which shall be "Tire WisConsin State Hospital for 
the Insane." 

Board of Cora- 	§. 2. For the purpose of the establishment, and the wigwams. erection of the buildings of said institution, the Gover- 
nor is hereby authorized to appoint three persons, who 
shall constitute a Board of Commissioners, who shall 
hold their said offices for the term of three years from 
and after the passage of this act, .unless the said hospi-
tal buildings shall have been sooner completed, or until 
the legislature shall o!herwise provide ; who, before en-
tering upon the duties of their respective offices, shall 
severally take and subscribe an oath or affirmation, be-
fore some officer authorized to administer oaths, to 
faithfully execute the trust reposed in them by this act, 
which said oath or affirmation shall be filed in the office 
of the Secretary of State. 

T&Clincy la board §. 3. In case the Commissioners mentioned in the 
second section, or either of them, shall neglect or refuse. 
to file his official oath or affirmation in the office of the 
Secretary of State, as aforesaid, for the space of thirty 
days from the passage and approval of this act, then 
such person or persons so refusing or neglecting, shall 
be considered as having declined said office, and there: 
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upon it shall be the duty of the Governor by appoint-
ment to till such vacancy ; and if at any time there-
after any vacancy shall happen in said Board of Com-
missioners, it shall also be the duty of the Governor to 
fill such vacancy, and any person so appointed, before 
entering upon the diFeharge of the duties of their said 
office, shall qualify in the same manner as is provided 
in the second section of this act.' 

§ 4. For the purposes contemplated in this act, it otomp Aseeleet 
shall be the duty of said Commissioners to examine the 8  'el' 	

l
um- 

land now belonging to the State, which was purchased 
of L. J. Farwell for the site of a Lunatic Asylum, with 
the view of determining whether Or not said location 
and lands combine the necessary advantages for the 
site of such an Institution, and if it is the opinion of 
said Commissioners, or a nlajority of them, that the 
best interest of the State requires the selection of some 
other location, they shall then have the power, and it 
shall be their duty, to make another selection for the 
site and location of said hospital, and to negotiate for 
and secure the same. The said Commissioners in de-
termining the location of said hospital, sl:all also Wet 
into consideration offers of donations to the State of 
lands for the site of said hospbital, of materials for its 
construction, and the cheapness of materials and labor 
therefor, and shall locate the same where the said hospi-
tal can be erected and supported with least expense, 
and at the same time afford a healthful location and 
easy of access. 

§ 5. It shall also be the duty of said Commissioners Plans for hoapt-

to examine any and all plans that may be in the Execu-"a* 
tive or other State offices, a; well as any other plans 
that may be submitted to them, and to select there-
from, or cause to be prepared a complete set of plans 
and drafts for said hospital, together with full specifi-
cations in detail for the construction of the same. 

§ 6. The aggregate cost of said Institution, with the OnatntAafinm 

location, shall not exceed, when completed, the sum of 
one hundred thousand dollars ; aid in determining the 
plan to be adopte I, the said Commissioners shall in no 
event provide for a greater expenditure than the afore-
said sum ; and all contracts that shall involve a greater 
expenditure than the above mentioned sum, shall be 
null and void. 

§ 7. The said Board of Commissioners shall have an- zaio otwonoeleet 

thority to appoint one of their number to act as Presi- 
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dent, one to act as Secretary, and one to act as the 
Building Superintendant, and if the said Board shall 
deem it necessary in order to obtain information in re-
lation to the most approved moden -L i:rip:.overnent:s, 
which are being introduced into institutions 
for heating, ventilation and culinat'y p,: ..poscs. they 
are hereby authorized to appoint one of their number 
for that purpose to visit either, or all of the following 
institutions, to wit: —The Michign Stite A ,,ylurn, at 
Kalamazoo, the Utica Asylum, New York, and the 
North Hampton Asylum, Mass. 

Notice or twor.
. 

§ 8. As soon as a plan of said building shall have 
suds for building 

been adopted, it shall be the duty of said Commission-
ers without unnecessary delay, to cane notices to be 
published in some newspaper in each of the incorpora-
ted cities of this State, at least once in each week for 
eight successive weeks, that sealed proposals will be re-
ceived at the office of Secretary of State,. in the city of 
Madison, for furnishing materials, and for the perform-
ance of all the labor to completion of said hospital 
buildings or such parts thereof as it proposed to be put 
under contract. It shall in said notices be stated that 
the plans and specifications for the entire building so to 
be let, will be open to the inspection of all persons in-
terested during the business hours of each day, at the 
office of the Secretary of State, during the whole time 
of advertising as aforesaid—the manner in which bids 
will be received for the different kinds of materials, 
and labor shall also be stated as well as the time and 
place when said Commissioners NV ill meet to open said 
proposals, and award the contracts. Said Commission-
ers shall advertise for proposals for doing the entire 
work to be let and furnishing all materials for a gross 
sum--and also for bids for doing different parts of the 
work, specifying the same, and thr furnishing the dif-
ferent kinds of materials required in the whole or in 
part. The said Commissioners shall publish with such 
notice blank forms which may be used in making pro-
posals for work and materials. The Commissioners 
shall prepare printed blank forms to be furnished on 
request to persons wishing to make proposals for doing 
work or furnishing materials. 

wanner or oo. § 9. At the time and place mentioned in said notice, 
(opting proposal. the said Commissioners, or a majority of them, shall 

publicly proceed to open such sealed proposals as shall 
have been received under said notice, which said pro- 
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po?flls shall each be recorded in a hook to lie provld,d 
by them, wherein shall be kept a full record oi all their 
proceedings, and af:er having been recorded as afore-
said, the same shall be carefully filed and preserved in 
the office of the Secretary. of 16tate, thereupon the said • 
Commissioners shall award the contract or contracts as 
the case may be, to the lowest and best responsible 
bidder or bidders. 

§ 10. After the award of the contract or contracts as Cmtzael.  
provided in the next preceding section, the said Com-
missioners for, and on behalf oi this State, shall execute 
in writing a contract or contracts with the person or 
persons whose bid or bids shall have been accepted, 
conditioned, among other things, on the part of the 
State, that payments shall be made monthly for part 
performances, upon the estimates to be made by the 
Superintendant, reserving twenty per cent, therefrom 
in all cases, until the completion and acceptance of 
such contracts as security for the faithful. performance 
of such contract or contracts. 

§ 11. The Superintendant shall, at the close of each zotnx`pebtee". matt  
month, make out estimates for all the materials fur. 
nisbed and for labor performed during the said month, 
upon any and all existing centracts, which estimates, 
when so made out, shall be entered at length in the 
Commissioners record of proceedings ; and after deduct - 
ing twenty per cent. therefrom, the said Commissioners 
shall make out duplicate certificates, and signed by 
their President and Secretary, of the amounts that shall 
appear to be due upon any contract or contracts—one 
of which said certificates shall be returned without de-
lay by them to be filed in the office of the Secretary of 
State, and the other shall be delivered to the person 
entitled to the same, to which shall bb annexed an or-
der drawn on the State Treasurer for the amount so cer-
tified to be due ; and upon the final completion of any 
contract for materials furnished, or labor performed, 
the said Commissioners shall, in like manner, ,issue 
their certificate and order for the balance that may be 
due upon any such contracts, after deducting all pay-
ments that have been previously made thereon. 	Treasurer le pay 

§ 12. The,State Treasurer is hereby authorized to pay order. 
all orders drawn upon him by said Commissioners, ac-
companied with certificates as aforesaid, which shall 
be paid out of any fund which the Legislature may ap. 
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propriate fJr the e7ceti.)n and establishment of said in-
stitution_ 

Onm. mo alter § 13. If for.  any cause during the progress of con- 
plan. struction of said hospital buildings the said Commis-

sioners shall determine to deviate in any minor partic-
ulars from the plan adopted, they shall have the power 
to do so on giving timely notice to the contractor or 
c -mtractors who may be interested, and in case they 
shall be unable to agree with such contractor or con-
tractors upon the difference of price occasioned by such 
deviation, or alteration, then the matter of difference 
shall be referred to some disinterested person to be mu-
tually agreed upon by the parties, whose decision shall 
be final between said parties. 

§ 14. None of said Commissioners shall at any time 
r4"gun' t° In-  be interested pecaniarly, either directly or indirectly terested in COD- 
tract. 	in any contract authorized under this act, and the so 

being interested is hereby delared a misdemeanor, and 
the offender upon conviction of said offence, be punish-
able by fine not exceeding twenty thousand dollar:, or 
by imprisonment in the discretion of the court. 

Yearly report to § 15. At the close of each fiscal year until the said 
Legislature.  hospital buildings shall have been completea the said 

Cotninissioners shall make a report to the Legislature, 
giving an account of all expenses incurred by them, an 
account of said institution, together with the progress 
made with said work, and stcli other fitcts and sugges-
tions, as to them may seem material and proper. 

§ 16. The said Commissioners shall be entitled to re- 
Pay of eona. ceive monthly for their serv:ces, out of the fund appro-

priated for the erection of such buildings the stun of 
five dollars per day for their time actually and neces-
sarily devoted to said services, and their actual travel-
ling expenses while traveling on business appertaining 
to their said office, their accounts to be rendered lade-
tail and verified by their affidavits, to the Secretary of 
State, who is hereby authorized to audit and allow the 
same, and his certificate of allowance shall be endorsed 
on said accounts, and when so certified the State Treas-
urer is authorized to pay the same, and not otherwise, 
and all persons to whom payments shall he made by 
virtue of this act shall sign a receipt upon the account 
or accounts so certified as aforesaid, which receipts 
shall const:tute sufficient vouchers for said freasurer, 
in the settlement of his accounts. 

Appropriation. 	§ 17. Time stun of thirty-five thousand dollars is here- 
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by ni-proprialed out .of the g(?neral fund, to , .;.trr ,,,  into 
effect the provisions of this ac. 	 , 

Approved, March 6, 1857. 

Chap. 65. 

Published March 26, 1857. 

AN ACT authorizing the borrowing of money on the faith and credit of 
the State, to pay certain State bonds heketofore issued. 

The people of the St Pie of Wisconsin, represented in 
&nate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

§ 1. For the purposl of paying the fifty thousand LOan of WAWA 
dollars of State bonds, which fitll due on the fifth day 
of April, 1857, a loan of fifty thousand dollars is hereby 
anthorized and required to be made on the faith and 
credit of the State in the form hereinafter specified. 

§ 2. The Governor, as soon as practicable, after the For „non& to 
passage of this act, shall cause to be prepared State be !sailed. 

bonds with coupons attached, of the State of Wiscon-
sin, for the sum of one thousand dollars each, to the 
number of fifty, and shall execute the same as the Exe-
cutive of the State. for and on behalf of the State, and 
cause the great seal of the State to be affixed thereto ; 
said bonds to be made payable at the Bank of North 
America in the city of New York, five years.  from the 
first day of April, A. D. 1857, with interest at the rate 
of six per centum per annum, payable semiannually at 
the said Bank of North America, on the first day of 
April and October of each year, from the first day of 
April, 1857, to the first day of April, 1863. 

§ 3. The bonds and coupons when so executed, the How negotiated. 
Governor shall negotiate on or before the first day of 
April next for the purposes expressed in this act ; Pro. 
vickcl, That on or before the expiration of fifteen days 
after the passage of this act, Any holder of the bonddis-
sued under an act entitled "An Act to authorize the 
borrowing ot money," etc., approved April 14, 1833, 
shall have a preferred right to subscribe at par for an 


